



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

**SUO MOTU PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO 6 OF 2025**

on its own motion Vs. Field Director and Chief Conservator of Forest, Tadoba Andhari Tiger Reserve and Others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Y.N. Sambre, Amicus Curiae for petitioner.  
Mr. N.S. Rao, AGP for respondent Nos. 1 to 5/State.  
Mr. S.A. Chaudhri, Advocate for respondent Nos. 6 to 8  
Mr. P.K. Sathianathan, Advocate for applicant/intervenor.  
Mr. K.R. Giripunje, Advocate for intervenors.

**CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR & RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.**

**DATED : 01-10-2025.**

Heard.

2. Mr. Sambre, learned Amicus Curiae pointed out that he visited the Centre where tiger Chota Matka (T-126) is being treated. He states that the tiger (T-126) is getting proper treatment at the centre, therefore, presently, the issue about providing medical treatment to tiger (T-126) is resolved. However, now by way of amendment, a prayer is added to the effect that rescue centre shall be provided at Tadoba Andheri Tiger Reserve to deal with such similar situation.
3. In that view of the matter, place this matter on 11.12.2025.
4. In the meantime, respondents shall file response to newly added prayer for creating rescue centre at Tadoba.
5. Issue notice to newly added respondent Nos. 9 and 10, returnable on 11.12.2025.

**(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J)**

**(ANIL S. KILOR, J)**